

Ministry of Training,
Colleges and Universities
Office of the Superintendent
Private Career Colleges Branch
77 Wellesley Street West
Box 977
Toronto ON M7A 1N3

Ministère de la Formation
et des Collèges et Universités
Bureau du Surintendant
Direction des collèges
privés d'enseignement professionnel
77, rue Wellesley Ouest
Boîte 977
Toronto ON M7A 1N3



Particulars of Notice of Contravention

S. 49 (1) Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 (“Act”)

August 10, 2010

These particulars are posted following the issuance of an administrative penalty by the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges pursuant to s. 39 (1) of the Act for which a review was not requested.

Original service date: August 10, 2010

McKinsey International College The Language School Inc. operating as McKinsey International College
984 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5S 2A5

Description:	Original Amount:
<p>Act, s. 7 — Prohibition against operating a private career college; Act, s. 8 (1) — Prohibition against providing vocational programs</p> <p>Designates of the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges (the “Designates”) visited McKinsey International College The Language School Inc. operating as McKinsey International College (the “School”) on July 21, 2010. The Designates reviewed the School’s student files and determined that five students were enrolled in a Teaching English to Speakers of Other Languages (“TESOL”) program. The TESOL program corresponded to code 4131, College and Other Vocational Instructors, in the National Occupational Classification, 2001; cost \$1,850; and lasted for 200 hours.</p> <p>By enrolling students in, and delivering, this program, the School operated an unregistered private career college and provided an unapproved vocational program in contravention of sections 7 and 8 of the Act.</p>	<p>\$1,000 per day \$1,000 per day</p>

Description:	Original Amount:
<p>Act, s. 9 — Prohibition against charging fee</p> <p>The Designates found invoices in five student files showing that the School was charging \$1,850 to students for the unapproved TESOL program.</p> <p>By charging fees to students for an unapproved vocational program, the School contravened section 9 of the Act.</p>	\$1,000 per day
<p>Act, s. 11 — Restrictions on advertising and soliciting</p> <p>On July 20, 2010 the Designates reviewed the School’s website at www.miccollege.ca and found the School to be advertising an “8 week TESL/TESOL International program.”</p> <p>Based on the evidence gathered by the Designates during their site visit on July 21, 2010, the advertised “TESL/TESOL” program met the definition of vocational programs requiring the approval of the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges. By advertising an unapproved TESOL program, the School contravened section 11 of the Act.</p>	\$1,000 per day
Total:	\$4,000 per day